

No. 2:04-cv-01003-DSF-E

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

IN RE: SEPULVEDA v. WAL-MART
STORES, INC. LITIGATION

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA,
WESTERN DIVISION

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLEES DANIEL SEPULVEDA, ET AL.**

David Borgen, CA Bar #099354
Laura L. Ho, CA Bar #173179
Heather Mills, CA Bar #215293
Jessica Beckett-McWalter, CA Bar #233238
GOLDSTEIN, DEMCHAK, BALLER,
BORGAN & DARDARIAN
300 Lakeside Drive, Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 763-9800
(510) 835-1417 (Fax)

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Asian Law Caucus

Asian Pacific American Legal Center of Southern California

Bet Tzedek Legal Services

California Rural Legal Assistance Foundation

Equal Rights Advocates

Hastings Civil Justice Clinic

Katharine and George Alexander Community Law Center

La Raza Centro Legal, Inc.

Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights of the San Francisco Bay Area

Legal Aid Society - Employment Law Center

Mexican-American Legal Defense & Educational Fund

Northwest Women's Law Center

Northwest Workers' Justice Project

SEIU 775

Women's Employment Rights Clinic

Avantika Rao
Asian Law Caucus
939 Market Street, Suite 201
San Francisco, CA 94103
Telephone: (415) 896-1701
Facsimile: (415) 896-1702

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Asian Law Caucus

Irma D. Herrera
Equal Rights Advocates
1663 Mission Street, Suite 250
San Francisco, CA 94103
(415) 621-0672
(415) 621-6744 (Fax)

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Equal Rights Advocates

Donna Ryu
Hastings Civil Justice Clinic
100 McAllister Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 557-7887

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Hastings Civil Justice Clinic

Julie Su
Asian Pacific American Legal
Center
1145 Wilshire Blvd., 2nd Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 977-7500 x 240
(213) 977-7595 (Fax)

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Asian Pacific American Legal
Center

Gus May
Bet Tzedek Legal Services
12821 Victory Blvd., 2nd Floor
North Hollywood, CA 91606
(818) 769-0136
(818) 763-3299 (Fax)

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Bet Tzedek Legal Service

Cynthia Rice
California Rural Legal Assistance
Foundation
405 1405 14th Street, Suite 300
Oakland CA 94612
(510) 835-2478
(916) 446-3057 (Fax)

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
California Rural Legal Assistance
Foundation

Margarita Prado Alvarez
Katharine and George Alexander
Community Law Center
1030 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126
(408) 288-7030, ext. 245
(408) 288-3581 (Fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Public Policy Supports Class Actions and Class Injunctive Relief for the Enforcement of Worker Protective Legislation.	3
1. Unchecked Employer Demand for Overtime Work Harms Individuals and Society as a Whole.	3
2. State and Federal Legislation Recognize the Importance of Curbing Overtime Work.	4
3. Courts Have Repeatedly Recognized the Importance of Broadly Enforcing Wage and Hour Laws.....	9
4. Extensive Wage and Hour Law Violations Continue to Exist.	10
B. Agency Enforcement Is Not Adequate to Enforce Existing Employment Protections.	12
1. Individuals Cannot Rely on Federal Enforcement of Their FLSA Rights.	12
2. California Has Recognized the Inadequacy of Agency Enforcement.	14
C. Individual Worker Actions are an Inadequate Means to Enforce the Wage and Hour Laws.	16
1. Employees Face Retaliation In Pursuing Individual Litigation Against Their Employers.	17
2. Wage and Hour Claims Are Often Not Large Enough for Individuals to Bring Individuals Claims.	20
3. Individual Actions Result in Random and Fragmentary Enforcement.	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS: (continued)

Page(s)

D. Class Injunctive Relief Is Critical to Enforcing the Wage
and Hour Laws.24

E. Class Actions Are Recognized Vehicles for Enforcing Wage
and Hour Laws.27

III. CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ansoumana v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	28
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	5
<i>Bay Ridge Operating Co. v. Aaron</i> , 334 U.S. 446 (1948).....	5, 7
<i>Chase v. AIMCO Properties, L.P.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D.D.C. 2005)	20
<i>Donovan v. Crisostomo</i> , 689 F.2d 869 (9th Cir. 1982)	8
<i>Flores v. Amigon</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 462 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	19
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	21
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)	22
<i>Ingram v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....	29
<i>Jarvaise v. Rand Corp.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2002).....	29
<i>Marshsall v. Chala Enterprises, Inc</i> , 645 F.2d 799 (9th Cir. 1981)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Overnight Motor Transport Co. v. Missel</i> , 316 U.S. 572 (1942).....	5
<i>Pacific Merchandise Shipping Association v. Aubry</i> , 918 F.2d 1409 (9th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>RUI One Corp. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 371 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Rivera v. NIBCO, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Scholtisek v. The Eldre Corp.</i> , 229 F.R.D. 381 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	20
<i>Scott v. Aetna Services, Inc.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 261 (D. Conn. 2002).....	20
<i>Sepulveda v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 229 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	2, 17
<i>Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 602 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	24, 28
<i>Wofford v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 78 F.R.D. 460 (N.D. Cal. 1978).....	18

STATE CASES

<i>Aguilar v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 50 Cal. Rptr. 3d 135 (2006)	27
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bell v. Farmers Insurance Exchange</i> , 115 Cal. App. 4th 715 (Ct. App. 2004).....	23
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Super. Ct.</i> , 18 Cal. 3d 381 (1976)	23
<i>Caliber Bodyworks, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 134 Cal. App. 4th 365 (Ct. App. 2005).....	14
<i>Cicairos v. Summit Logistics, Inc.</i> , 133 Cal. App. 4th 949 (Ct. App. 2005).....	22
<i>Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. Alta-Delta Certified Dairy et al.</i> , 4 Cal. App. 4th 963 (Ct. App. 1992).....	26
<i>Cruz v. Pacific Health Systems, Inc., et al.</i> , 30 Cal. 4th 303 (2003)	25
<i>Earley v. Super. Ct.</i> , 79 Cal. App. 4th 1420 (Ct. App. 2000).....	23
<i>Gould v. Md. Sound Industrial, Inc.</i> , 31 Cal. App. 4th 1137 (Ct. App. 1995).....	8
<i>Harris v. Investor's Business Daily</i> , 138 Cal. App. 4th 28 (Ct. App. 2006)	22
<i>Herr v. Nestle, U.S.A.</i> , 109 Cal. App. 4th 779 (Ct. App. 2003).....	24
<i>Huntington Mem'l Hospital v. Super. Ct.</i> , 131 Cal. App. 4th 893 (Ct. App. 2005).....	6, 8
<i>Jameson v. Five Feet Restaurant</i> , 107 Cal. App. 4th 138 (Ct. App. 2003).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Kerr’s Catering Service v. Department of Industrial Relations</i> , 57 Cal. 2d 319 (1962)	10
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Management Services, Inc.</i> , 23 Cal. 4th 116 (2000)	25
<i>Morillion v. Royal Packing Co.</i> , 22 Cal. 4th 575 (2000)	28
<i>Prince v. CLS Transport, Inc.</i> , 118 Cal. App. 4th 1320 (Ct. App. 2004).....	27
<i>Reynolds v. Bement</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 1075 (2005)	9
<i>Rose v. City of Hayward</i> , 126 Cal. App. 3d 926 (Ct. App. 1981).....	28
<i>Sav-On Drugs Stores, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 34 Cal. 4th 319 (2004)	10, 29
<i>Smellie v. Mount Sinai Hospital</i> , No. 03 Civ. 0805, 2004 WL 2725124 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2004).....	17
<i>Smith v. Super. Ct. of Los Angeles</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 77 (2006)	9
<i>Tidewater Marine W., Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 557 (1996)	6
<i>Vasquez v. Super. Ct.</i> , 4 Cal. 3d 800 (1971)	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Corrales, et al v. Donna Dell, Labor Commissioner for the State of California,</i> No. 05 CS 00421 (Sacramento Super. Ct. Apr. 14, 2005).....	16
<i>Flores v. Albertson’s, Inc.,</i> Case No. CV-01-00515-PA (C.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2005).....	21
<i>Yarbrough v. Labor Ready, Inc,</i> Case No. C-01-1086 (N.D. Cal. June 14, 2001)	22

FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES

29 U.S.C	
§ 201	5
§ 202(a).....	5
§ 216(c).....	14
§ 217	14
§ 218(a).....	6
29 C.F.R.	
§ 541.4	6
§778.5	6

STATE STATUTES

Alaska Stat. 23.10.060	7
Cal. Lab. Code	
§ 61	15
§71-74.....	15
§ 90.5(a).....	10
§ 95	15
§ 98-98.8.....	15
§ 510	7
§ 1178	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
§ 1178.5	15
§ 1182	15
§ 1182.12	6
§ 1182.13	6
§ 1193.5	15
§ 2698	14
California Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200, 17500.....	24, 25
Mont. Code Ann. § 39-03-401	7
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 608.018	7

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

Cal. Senate Bill 796, § 1(c).....	14
Wash. Senate Bill Report, SB 5240, Wash. Senate Committee on Labor, Commerce, Research & Dev't, (Mar. 1, 2005).....	21

LAW JOURNAL ARTICLES

Daisy Ha, <i>An Analysis and Critique of KIWA's Reform Efforts in the Los Angeles Korean American Restaurant Industry</i> , 8 Asian. L.J. 111 (2001)	16
David Walsh, <i>The FLSA Comp Time Controversy: Fostering Flexibility or Diminishing Workers Rights?</i> 20 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 74 (1999)	11
David Weil & Amanda Pyles, <i>Why Complain? Complaints, Compliance, and the Problem of Enforcement in the U.S. Workplace</i> , 27 Comp. Lab. L & Pol'y J. 59 (Fall 2005).....	13, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Jennifer Berman, “ <i>The Needle and the Damage Done: How Hoffman Plastics Promotes Sweatshops and Illegal Immigration and What to do About it</i> ” 13-SUM Kan. J. L. & Pub 585 (2004)	20
Juliet Schor, <i>Worktime in Contemporary Context: Amending the Fair Labor Standards Act</i> , 70 Chi.-Kent L.R. 157 (1994)	4
Kalven and Rosenfield, <i>Function of Class Suit</i> 8 U. Chi. L. Rev. 684 (1941)	24
Lora Jo Foo, <i>The Informal Economy: The Vulnerable and Exploitable Immigrant Workforce and the Need for Strengthening Worker Protective Legislation</i> , 103 Yale L.J. 2179, 2182 (1994)	18
Orly Lobel, <i>Class and Care: The Roles of Private Intermediaries in the In-Home Care Industry in the United States and Israel</i> 24 Harv. Women’s L.J. 89 (2001)	18
Peter Romer-Friedman, <i>Eliot Spitzer meets Mother Jones: How State Attorneys General Can Enforce State Wage and Hour Laws</i> , 39 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 495 (2006).....	12
Rebecca Smith, et al., <i>The Border Crossed Us: Current Issues in Immigrant Labor</i> , 28 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 597 (2004)	19
Ron L. Hetrick, <i>Analyzing the Recent Upward Surge in Overtime Hours</i> , 123 Monthly Lab. Rev. 30 (2000)	8, 9
Scott D. Miller, <i>Revitalizing the FLSA</i> , 19 Hofstra Lab. & Empl. L. J. 1, 46 (2001).....	5
Shirley Lung, <i>Overwork and Overtime</i> , 39 Ind. L. Rev. 51 (2005).....	4, 20
Tosh Anderson, <i>Overwork Robs Workers' Health: Interpreting OSHA's General Duty Clause</i> , 7 N.Y. Cty. L. Rev. 85 (2004)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

MISCELLANEOUS

Annette Bernhardt & Sihbhán McGrath, <i>Trends in Wage and Hour Enforcement by the U.S. Department of Labor, 1975-2004</i> , (Brennan Ctr. For Just. Economic Policy Brief No. 4, 2005).....	12
Asian Pacific American Legal Center, <i>Reinforcing the Seams: Guaranteeing the Promise of California's Landmark Anti-Sweatshop Law, An Evaluation of Assembly Bill 633 Six Years Later</i> (Sept. 2005).....	21
Assembly Committee on Labor and Employment, SB 796 July 9, 2003.....	15
Cal. Division of Labor Standards Enforcement, <i>Annual Report on the Effectiveness of Bureau of Field Enforcement</i> March 1, 2005.....	15
Daniel Hamermesh & Stephen S. Trejo, <i>The Demand for Hours of Labor: Direct Evidence from California</i> , (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research Working Paper No. 5973, 1998)	8
Don Lee, <i>Easy Prey: Exploiting Immigrants</i> L. A. Times, Jan. 13, 1997.....	16
Douglas Shuit, <i>People Problems on Every Aisle</i> , Workforce Management, February 2004.....	27
<i>Eight Hour Day Restoration and Workplace Flexibility Act of 1999</i> , 1999 ch. 134, §§ 2(b), 2(d), 2(g).....	7, 10
Inspector General Office of Audit U.S. Dept. of Labor, <i>Agreement with Wal-Mart Indicates Need for Stronger Guidance and Procedures Regarding Settlement Agreements</i> (October 31, 2005)	13
<i>It's About TIME!-Campaign for Workers' Health</i> (2001).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Jeffrey S. Passell, <i>The Size and Characteristics of the Unauthorized Migrant Population in the U.S.</i> (Pew Hispanic Center, March 2006).....	19
Limor Bar-Cohen & Deane Milam Carrillo, <i>Labor Law Enforcement in California, 1970-2000</i> (University of California Institute for Labor and Employment, 2002)	15
Lonnie Golden & Helene Jorgensen, <i>Time after Time: Mandatory Overtime in the U.S. Economy</i> , 3 Econ. Pol. Inst. (2002)	3, 4
Maralyn Edid, “ <i>IWS Issue Brief – The Good, the Bad and Wal-Mart</i> ” (Cornell University 2005)	27
Paul M. Ong & Jordan Rickles, “ <i>Analysis of the California Labor and Workforce Development Agency's Enforcement of Wage and Hour Laws,</i> ” (UCLA 2004)	15
Simon Head, <i>Inside the Leviathan</i> , The New York Review of Books, Dec. 16, 2004	26, 27
Suzanne M. Crampton & Jitendra M. Mishra, <i>FLSA and Overtime Pay</i> , 32 Pub. Personnel Mgmt. 331 (2003)	12
Tyche Hendricks, <i>Workers Wins Her Rights But Loses Hope</i> , S.F. Chron., May 11, 2006.....	19
Tyche Hendricks, <i>Growers, Workers Settle Suit</i> , S.F. Chron., Nov. 2, 2006	21
U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs., <i>Overtime and Extended Work Shifts: Recent Findings on Illnesses, Injuries and Health Behaviors</i> (27) (2004)	4
U.S. Dept. of Labor, <i>2005 Statistics Fact Sheet</i>	12, 22
U.S. Dept. of Labor, <i>Minimum Wage Laws in the States</i>	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Dept. of Labor, <i>Poultry Processing Compliance Survey Fact Sheet</i> , Jan. 1, 2001	11
U.S. Dept. of Labor Wage and Hour Division New Release, <i>Only One-Third of Southern California Garment Shops In Compliance With Federal Labor Laws</i> , (2000).....	11
U.S. Dept. of Labor Wage and Hour Division, <i>Nursing Home 2000 Compliance Survey Fact Sheet</i>	11
